

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Before the
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING
File No. 3-20839

In the Matter of

JUSTIN WALLACE HERMAN

Respondent.

DIVISION OF ENFORCEMENT'S
MOTION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT
AND REMEDIAL SANCTIONS AND
SUPPORTING MEMORANDUM OF LAW

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 1

 A. The Jury in the Criminal Action Found Herman Guilty 1

 B. The Order Instituting Proceedings 3

II. ARGUMENT 4

 A. The Allegations of the OIP Should Be Deemed True..... 4

 B. The Commission Should Impose Permanent Bars Against Respondent 5

 C. An Associational Bar and Penny Stock Bar Are in the Public Interest..... 6

III. CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arthur Lipper Corp.</i> , 46 S.E.C. 78 (1975)	6
<i>Christopher A. Lowry</i> , 55 S.E.C. 1133 (2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 340 F.3d 501 (8th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Conrad A. Coggeshall</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 97474, Advisers Act Release No. 6306, 2023 WL 343398 (May 10, 2023).....	2
<i>In the Matter of Gunderson</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 61234, 2009 SEC LEXIS 4322 (Dec. 23, 2009).....	7
<i>James E. Franklin</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 56649 (Oct. 12, 2007), 91 S.E.C. Docket 2708, 2007 WL 2974200, <i>petition for review denied</i> , 285 F. App'x 761 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Jonathan D. Havey, CPA</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 959, 2016 SEC LEXIS 522 (Feb. 11, 2016).....	8
<i>Justin Wallace Herman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-100161, 2024 WL 2275336 (May 17, 2024)	4
<i>Justin Wallace Herman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 34-99107, 2023 WL 8527148 (Dec. 7, 2023).....	1
<i>Justin Wallace Herman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 94833, 2022 WL 1306666 (May 2, 2022)	3, 5
<i>Justin Wallace Herman</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 98333, 2023 WL 5830497 (Sept. 8, 2023).....	4
<i>Kimm Hannan</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 5906, 2021 WL 5161855 (Nov. 5, 2021)	8
<i>Marshall E. Melton</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 48228, 2003 SEC LEXIS 1767 (July 25, 2003).....	6
<i>Montford & Co.</i> , Advisers Act Release No. 3829, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1529 (May 2, 2014), <i>pet. denied</i> , 793 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	7
<i>Oscar Ferrer Rivera</i> , Advisers Act Rel. No. 5759, 2021 WL 2593642 (June 24, 2021).....	8
<i>Peter J. Eichler, Jr.</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 1032, 2016 WL 4035559 (July 8, 2016).....	7

<i>Richard C. Spangler, Inc.</i> , 46 S.E.C. 238 (1976).....	6
<i>Robert Burton</i> , Initial Dec. Rel. No. 1014, 2016 WL 3030850 (May 27, 2016).....	7
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978).....	6
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 603 F.2d 1126 (5th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>Tzemach David Netzer Korem</i> , Exchange Act Rel. No. 70044, 2013 WL 3864511 (July 26, 2013).....	8
<i>Tzemach David Netzer Korem</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 70044, 2013 SEC LEXIS 2155 (July 26, 2013).....	5
<u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. §§ 78o(b)(4)(C).....	6
15 U.S.C. §§ 78o(6)(A)(iii).....	6
15 U.S.C. § 80b-3(e)(4).....	6
<u>Regulations</u>	
17 C.F.R. § 201.155(a).....	5
17 C.F.R. § 201.220(f).....	5

Pursuant to Securities and Exchange Commission (“SEC”) Rules of Practice 155(a) and 220(f), the Division of Enforcement (“Division”) respectfully moves for an order finding Respondent Justin Wallace Herman (“Herman” or “Respondent”) in default and imposing remedial sanctions.

Herman has not answered the Order Instituting Administrative Proceedings (the “OIP”) against him, nor responded to the Commission’s Renewed Order to Show Cause why he should not be deemed to be in default. *See Justin Wallace Herman*, Exchange Act Release No. 34-99107, 2023 WL 8527148 (Dec. 7, 2023).
